

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
AT TOPEKA**

**JIN NAKAMURA,
on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated,**
Plaintiff,

v.

**WELLS FARGO BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
d/b/a WELLS FARGO DEALER
SERVICES, INC.,**
Defendant.

Case No. 5:17-cv-04029-DDC-GEB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS AND
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT [DOC. 126]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii-iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv-vi

I. ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

II. THE CLASS SETTLEMENT.....1

III. BACKGROUND FACTS.....1

IV. APPLICABLE LAW AND ARGUMENT.....1

 A. Certification of a Class Action for Settlement.....2

 1. Class Definition2

 2. Elements of Rule 23(a)3

 i. Numerosity.....3

 ii. Commonality4

 iii. Typicality.....6

 iv. Adequacy of Representation.....6

 a. Plaintiff is an adequate Class Representative.....6

 b. No conflicts among class members preclude certification7

 c. Plaintiff and his attorneys will prosecute this action
 vigorously on behalf of the class7

 3. Elements of Rule 23(b)(3)8

 i. Predominance.....8

 ii. Superiority11

 B. Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Settlement13

 1. Settlement Agreement Terms14

2. No Obvious Deficiencies, No Preferential Treatment and Within the Range of Possible Approval.....	14
3. Fairly and Honestly Negotiated	15
4. Serious Questions of Law and Fact	16
5. Immediate Recovery versus Protracted Litigation.....	17
6. Judgment of the Parties	17
C. The Proposed Notice of Settlement to the Class.....	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 117 S.Ct. 2231, 138 L.Ed.2d 689 (1997).....	8, 12
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455, 466 (2013).....	9
<i>Ashley v. Reg'l Transp. Dist.</i> , No. 05-CV-01567-WYD-BNB, 2008 WL 384579 (D. Colo. Feb. 11, 2008)	16
<i>Bailes v. Lineage Logistics, LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-02457-DDC-TJJ, 2016 WL 7242501 (D. Kan. Dec. 15, 2007) (Crabtree, J.).....	2, 18
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014)	9, 12
<i>Childress v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 5:15-cv-231 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2018).....	17
<i>Childs v. Unified Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-23-PJC, 2011 WL 6016486 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 2, 2011).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 160 F.R.D. 142 (D. Colo. 1995)	2
<i>Daye v. Community Financial Service Centers, LLC</i> , 313 F.R.D. 147 (D.N.M. 2016).....	11
<i>Fager v. CenturyLink Commc'ns., LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Gordon v. Pete's Auto Serv. of Denbigh, Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 581 (E.D. Va. 2011)	10
<i>Joseph v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 109 F.R.D. 635 (D. Colo. 1986)	2
<i>Lowery v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 273 F.R.D. 668 (D.N.M. 2011).....	7

Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018) *passim*

In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Practices Litig.,
292 F.R.D. 652 (D. Kan. 2013).....6

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.,
286 F.R.D. 488 (D. Kan. 2012).....13

In re: Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
No. 14-MD-2591-JWL, 2016 WL 5371856 (D. Kan. Sept. 26, 2016).....4, 9, 10

Nieberding v. Barrette Outdoor Living, Inc.,
302 F.R.D. 600 (D. Kan. 2014) (Crabtree, J.).....4, 6, 7, 11

Payson v. Capital One Home Loans, LLC,
No. 07-2282-JTM, 2008 WL 4642639 (D. Kan. Oct. 16, 2008)10

Pelt v. Utah,
539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008)7

Rex v. Owens ex rel. State of Okla.,
585 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1978)3

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)13, 16

Stambaugh v. Kansas Dept. of Corrections,
151 F.R.D. 664 (D. Kan. 1993).....3

D.G. ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn,
594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)6

Tennille v. Western Union Co.,
785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015)7

Trevizo v. Adams,
455 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2006)3

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....10, 11

United States of America v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 2:16-07336 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2016)4, 15

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014)9

Williams v. Aramark Sports, LLC,
 CIV.A. 10-1044, 2011 WL 4018205 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2011)16

Federal Statutes

50 U.S.C. § 3902.....12
 50 U.S.C. § 3911.....10
 50 U.S.C. § 3918.....2
 50 U.S.C. § 3952.....4, 5, 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Other Authorities

John Odom, “Legal Kevlar for Servicemembers,” Trial, June 201416
 3 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE ¶ 23.22[3][a] (3d ed. 1999).....3
 2 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 3:21 (5th ed. 2012).....4
 2 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 4:50 (5th ed. 2012).....10
 2 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 4:57 (5th ed. 2012).....11
